Welcome to Training!

Prior Authorizations
(Fee-for-Service)
Using Provider Network Management (PNM)

Please check your audio settings to
ensure everything is working properly
before the session begins
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Contact Information

Phone Number

1-800-686-1516
Ohio Dept of Medicaid PNM Assistance/Error Messages: Option 2 followed by Option 3
Integrated Help Desk Ohio Medicaid Enrollment/Credentialing Questions:

Option 2 followed by Option 2

Emails

ODM Integrated Help Desk ihd@medicaid.ohio.gov

PNM Troubleshooting/
Error Messages

pnmsupport@medicaid.ohio.gov

Ohio Medicaid Enrollment
(for updates to specialties)

Ohio Medicaid Credentialing
Questions

Training Assistance and ohiotrainingteam@maximus.com
. Resources J .

Medicaid_Provider_Update@medicaid.ohio.gov

credentialing@medicaid.ohio.gov




Ask questions during the
session using the Q&A panel
or the ‘Raise Hand’ feature
through the Zoom toolbar
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Fee-For-Service Prior Authorization requests in PNM

= A prior authorization request can be submitted through PNM. Once that occurs, Gainwell, the Fiscal
Intermediary (FI), oversees, manages, and processes the prior authorization request.

« Permedion is the group that will approve or deny the PA request or ask for more information.

» The prior authorization data appears in PNM after it is processed by the FI.

« Providers will not have any direct interaction with the Fl, but providers will view processed prior
authorization request data from the Fl in PNM.

« Managed Care prior authorization submissions will be completed through the same channels
in which they are today.

. Igis tra)ining information does not apply to MyCare Ohio or Single Pharmacy Benefit Manager
PBM).

Data is Sent to the Fiscal
Intermediary (Fl) to Oversee,
Manage & Process the

Prior Authorization request

Permedion will approve or
deny the PA request




Accessing the Self-Service Panel

Learn how to initiate the Prior
Authorization process within the
self-service panel in PNM.




Accessing the Self-Service Panel =

#51?946 # Training Complete 21 - 1245585009 9999876 Professional 02/09/2022 09/20/2023 02/09/2027
Medical Professional Medical
Group Medical Group
Group

= From your homepage/dashboard, click on the Reg ID or Provider Name hyperlink to
access the Provider Management Home page.



Accessing the Self-Service Panel

= On the Provider Management
Home page, locate the Manage
Application section.

» Expand the Self Service section.

= From the Self Service Selections,
click ‘Prior Authorization’.

= For an Agent to have the blue
‘Prior Authorization’ hyperlink
appear, they need the proper roles
from the Administrator:

 Prior Authorization Submit —
to have the ability to submit
PAs.

* Prior Authorization Search —
to search for PA information.

Manage Application

Enrollment Actions + Enrollment Action Selections:

Programs + Program Selections:
Self Service + Self Service Selections:
Self Service _ Self Service Selections:

View Provider File

Provider Correspondence
Remittance Advice

Recipient Eligibility

Claims

Prior Authorization

Cost Reports and Rate Setting
Hospice

Provider Financial Self Services
Payment Innovation Reports
Attachments
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Submitting a Prior Authorization Request

Learn how to submit a prior
authorization request for
approval in the PNM System.




Submitting a New Prior Authorization

= To submit a Prior Authorization request, click the ‘Submit PA’ icon at the top
of the page or select ‘Submit PA’ from the Jump To drop-down.

Jump To: Search PA

Search-RA  Submit PA SearchEIlglhlIlty Search PA SubmltCIalm Search Claim HosplceEnroIIment RetneveReports Provider Financial UploadAttachments Correspm

Provider Medicaid 1D: 0463664 Provider NPI: 1740821982 Provider Name: Training Test
PRIOR AUTHORIZATION SEARCH +

Prior Authorization Number : Patient Tracking Number :
Medicaid Billing Number : ICD Procedure Code :
Date of Birth : ‘:mm;"dd-"ywy | Procedure Code :
PA Submission Date : \:mmf'dd-'ywy | Revenue Code :
Status : v Diagnosis Code :

Ordering Provider NPI : PA Effective Date : | mm/ddlyyyy |

* Payer Name : v PA Expiration Date : | mm/dd/yyyy |

Assignment Type : ~
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Submitting a New Prior Authorization

= The prior authorization submission
page opens.

Jump To: Submit PA

Q0@ 06 @ @ G

Search-RA  Submit PA  Search Eligibility =~ SearchPA  Submit Claim  Search Claim  Hospice Enrollment  Retrieve Reports  Provider Financial ~ Upload Attachments Correspond u C h Oose th e P rl O r Au th O rl Zatl O n

Provider Medicaid ID: 0463664 Provider NPI: 1740821982 Provider Name: Training Test Type yo u Wi S h to S u b m it y by
Prior Authorization Type PA Status: Submission Pending Se I e Ctl n g th e CO rre S po n d I n g rad I O
O Dental O Professional O Institutional PA Number: .
- PA Submission Date: b u tto n -
PA Effective Date:

PA Expiration Date:

 Dental

 Professional

* [nstitutional
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Required Sections/Fields 7]

- RECIPIENT INFORMATION

*Medicaid Billing Number -*Date of Birth Address 1:
Last Name Patient Tracking Number Address 2

First Name: Gender: City -

Middle Name: State

Zip Code:

- REQUESTER CONTACT INFORMATION

*Contact First Name *Contact Last Name

*Contact Number ( :] B Contact Extension

» Ared asterisk appearing at the beginning of any section indicates there is
required information to be completed within that section.

= Ared asterisk appearing next to a specific field indicates that field must be
completed.

13



Required Sections/Fields 7]

- SERVICE DETAILS

No Service details found. Please Click on Add button to register. m
Line
*Procedure Code Search *Requested Units UN-Unit iy Authorized Units # “
Requested
required
Procedure Code Description Requested Authorized
Dollars Dollars
4
Modifier:
Provider Service Note: *Requested Authorized
FDOS FDOS
# Requested FDOS is required
*Requested Authorized
TDOS TDOS
Requested TDOS is required
Remaining Units
Service Tracking Status
No

= |f required information is not completed on the prior authorization submission, PNM
will display error messages to let you know what information was not entered or
entered incorrectly.

1 = The Add button allows you to add multiple pieces of information in a section.



Prior Authorization Submission Buttons

= The buttons below appear at the
bottom of the Prior Authorization

page:

« Save: Saves the Prior
Authorization form and data

entered. N EENEDN

e« Submit: Sends the Prior
Authorization for review.

« Cancel: Cancels the Prior
Authorization and erases data
entered.

15



Search Function %

*Procedure Code Searchr

Procedure Code Search

Procedure Code Procedure Code Description

Procedure Code Search

Frocedure Code Procedure Code Description

SEARCH RESULTS

Procedure Code Description

Q00714 ONC GASTRO 51 GENE NOMOGRAM
0D1 GASTROINTESTINAL SYSTEM, BYPASS
] GASTROINTESTINAL SYSTEM, CHANGE

MEDICAID ID BUSINESS/LAST NAME

SEARCH RESULTS

NPI Medicaid ID Business/Last Name First Name

- 1003005455 10000045 SMITH NANCI

1003144130 9999915 SMITH THERAPY SERVICES 141 WASHINGTON AVE COLUMBUS OH 43231

Address Line 1 Address Line 2 City

2400 CORPORATE EXCHANGE DR COLUMBUS OH 43231

State  Zip

Anytime a ‘Search’ hyperlink
appears, clicking on the hyperlink
will open a search panel to locate
additional information, such as
codes or provider data.

Enter search criteria and click the
Search button.

Search results will appear below
the entered criteria.

Click the hyperlink to add the
information to the proper field on
the prior authorizations page.
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Prior Authorization Panels

Learn how to fill out the various
required and situational panels
while completing the prior
authorization process.

oooo
|11




Submit a New Prior Authorization —

ACT Enrollment Abortion

Applied Behavioral Analysis Acupuncture
ASC Adjunctive Dental Services
Chiropractic / Acupuncture AIDS _
Provider Medicaid ID: Compression Garments Provider Name: Alcoholism
Decubitus Care Equipment Allergy
Dressings, Surgical Allergy Testing
Enteral Nutrition and Supplies Alternate .Method Dialysis
Prior Authorization Type Hearing Aids Anesthesia
. - Hospital Beds Audiology Exam
Dental Professional Institutioni |51 Enroliment Burn Care
Incontinence Supplies PA Subri Canqer
Increase State Plan Home Health Cardiac
Laboratory Services PA El Cardiac Rehabilitation
Medicaid School Program PA Ex Case Management
Medical Nutrition Therapy F Chemotherapy
b Medical Services e Chiropractic
__"Destination Payer Name: Mental Health Services | hEhm e Chronic Renal Disease (CRD) Equipment
*Destination payer is required *Destination payer is required it
pay 9 Miscellaneous Equipment pay q Cognitive Therapy -

*Assignment: ~ *Service Type:

- Please select — v

» Select a Destination Payer Name from the drop-down menu.

= Select a Destination Payer ID.

« Depending on the Payer Name different options will appear under this
drop-down.

» Select an Assignment.

18 = Select a Service Type.



Recipient Information

“Destination Payer Name: Ohio Depar‘[mem of Medicaid v *Destination Payer ID: MMISODJES - Chio Depaﬂment of «

*Assignment:  \/sion v “Serviee Type: Vfision (Optometry) v

- RECIPIENT INFORMATION
# *Medicaid Billing Number 100347436696 *Date of Birth 03/20/1971 Address 1: 2400 Corporate Exchange [
# Patient Tracking Number 123456 Address 2: Ste 300

Last Name Doe

_ _ City : Columbus

First Name: Jane

State
Middle Name: | M Gender-  F - B

Zip Code: 43231

» Enter the Medicaid Billing Number and Date of Birth (DOB) for the recipient.
« DOB must be in MM/DD/YYYY format.
« Details in the gray boxes will populate from the FI after this information is entered.

* You can create a unique Patient Tracking Number for the recipient to use when
reconciling the Prior Authorization.

« This is not a required field.
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Requestor Contact Information

- REQUESTER CONTACT INFORMATION

*Contact First Name John *Contact Last Name Smith

*Contact Number {61 4} F5H-4371 Contact Extension

= Enter contact information for the requester.

* This is the person the Destination Payer will contact if there are any
questions regarding the Prior Authorization.

20



Service Information (Non-Institutional)

= Enter the Place of Service Code.

» |f you don’t know the place of service, click the ‘Search’ hyperlink to bring up a search panel to
locate the Service Code.

« Enter a Place of Service description and click Search.

- SERVICE INFORMATION
# *Place of Service: 11-Office Search Level Of Service: F - Flective W

Accident Date Delay Reason: w

Date Of Patient Event: Associate PA No:

Date of Onset of lllness: (04/15/2024
Place of Service Search

Date Of Last Menstrual Period:
Place Of Service Code Place Of Service Description

e o e

Estimated Date Of Birth:
SEARCH RESULTS
Place of
Service Place of Service Description
Code
1 Office
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Service Information (Institutional)

= Enter the Facility Type code.

» |f you don’t know the Facility Type, click the ‘Search’ hyperlink to bring up a search panel
to locate the Facility Type code.

« Enter a Facility Type description and click Search.

- SERVICE INFORMATION
“Facility Type 013 - Hospital Qutpatient Search *Level Of Service: “
#*Admission Date 04/15/2024 *Admission Type: v
Discharge Date: “Admission Source: ~
*Discharge Status: i Delay Reason: -
Date of Last Menstrual Period: Associate PA No:

Estimated Date of Birth:

Date of Onset of lliness: FACILITY TYPE CODE FACILITY TYPE DESCRIPTION

Accident Date: hospital w

SEARCH RESULTS

Facility Type Code

=

1 Hospital Inpatient(PartA)
Hospital Inpatient(PariS)

Hospital Outpatient

=
[~

1

[}
(%]

1

= Enter an Admission Date.
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Service Provider Information

= Enter the National Provider Identifier (NPI) for the Service Provider.

» If you don’t know the NPI, you can click ‘Search’ to search for the provider by
entering the Medicaid ID, Business Name, or First and Last Name.

- 'SERVICE PROVIDER INFORMATION

*WPl Medicaid ID Lazt Name First Name

" Service Provider- 1023185960 5503333 SMITH JOHN

NPI MEDICAID 1D BUSINESS/LAST NAME FIRST NAME

smith john

SEARCH RESULTS

NPI Medicaid ID

= Once found, click the
‘ 1023185560

5503333 SMITH JOHN 91 W2ND ST TOLEDO OH 43617

hyperlink to add the NPI.
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Ordering Provider Information

- ORDERING PROVIDER INFORMATION

*NPI Medicaid ID Last Mame First Name

* Ordering Provider - 1402900399 Search 0144936 SMITH JANE

DDDDDDDDD

SEARCH RESULTS

NPI Medicaid ID

1402900399 0144935 SMITH JANE 1 SHOALS AVE TOLEDO OH 43504

» To add Ordering Provider Information, expand the panel by clicking the ‘+’ sign.

= Enter the NPI for the Ordering Provider if it is different than the provider who is
completing the Prior Authorization information.

 |f the provider completing the prior authorization information is the same as the
ordering provider, this section does not need to be completed.

« |f you don’t know the NPI for the ordering provider, you can click ‘Search’ to search
for the Provider by Medicaid ID, Business Name, or First and Last Name.
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Diagnosis Information

To add diagnosis information, expand the panel by clicking the ‘+’ sign.

- DIAGNOSIS INFORMATION

To enter diagnosis details, click the Add button.

No Diagnosis Data found. Please Click on Add to add Diagnosis. m

Enter a Diagnosis Code.

« If you do not know the code, click ‘Search’ to open a code lookup window.

Click Add underneath ‘Diagnosis Code Description/Date’ to add the diagnosis.

- DIAGNOSIS INFORMATION

No Diagnosis Data found. Please Click on Add to add Diagnosis.

Principal v Diagnosis Code Search _

Diagnosis Cade Description Diagnosis Date

* Diagnosis Cade Type

=) BN EN
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Diagnosis Information

| - DIAGNOSIS INFORMATION

Sequence *Diagnosis Code Type *Diagnosis Code Diagnosis Code Description Diagnosis Date

1 Principal A001 CHOLERA DUE TO 02002/2024 m

VIBRIO CHOLERAE
01, BIOVAR ELTOR

» The added diagnosis appears on a list.

= Repeat the process to add additional diagnoses.

| - DIAGNOSIS INFORMATION

Sequence *Diagnosis Code Type *Diagnosis Code Diagnosis Code Description Diagnosis Date
1 Prinipal A0D1 CHOLERA DUE TO 0210212024 m
VIBRIO CHOLERAE

01, BIOVAR ELTOR

i Admitting ADOH CHOLERADUE TO m

VIBRIO CHOLERAE

01, BIOVAR ELTOR
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Service Details (Dental)

27

Click Add to enter service details.
- SERVICE DETAILS

No Service details found. Please Click on Add button to register.

The ‘Service Details’ to be included are below: (the next slide shows a PNM visual of this information)

Procedure Code (If you do not know the code, click ‘Search’to open a code lookup window)
Requested Units (The number of which you are ordering)

Requested Dollars

Requested From Date of Service (FDOS)

Requested To Date of Service (TDOS)

Enter a unique Service Tracking Number to reconcile each service requested for the Prior
Authorization.

Procedure Code Description, Tooth Number, Oral Cavity, Tooth Surface, Provider Service Note,
and Prosthesis, Crown or Inlay are “as needed” fields to complete.



Service Details (Dental) continued

- SERVICE DETAILS

No Service details found. Please Click on Add button to register.

An asterisk " indicates a required field
*Procedure Codea 02950 Search *Requested Units 1 Authorized Units

Procedure Code Description *Requested Dollars 102 Authorized Dollars
p *Requested FDOS 2110/2024 Autharized FDOS
Tooth Number _select— -
*Requested TDOS 212212024 Authorized TDOS
Oral Cavity _select— v
Service Tracking No Remaining Units
Tooth Surface —golect-- -
Status

Provider Service Note:

Prosthesis, Crown or Inlay: —gelect-- h

= Once the ‘Service Details’ are entered, click Add to add the service.

28



Service Details (Dental) continued

- SERVICE DETAILS

Line Procedure Tooth Oral Requested Requested Requested Requested Status
Code Number Cavity Units Dollars FDOS TDOS

1 02950 0 1 102 02110/2024 022212024 Submission Pending m

» The added service appears on a list and can be edited or deleted.

» Repeat the process to add other service details.

- SERVICE DETAILS
Line Procedure Tooth Oral Requested Requested Requested Requested Status
Code Number Cavity Units Dollars FDOS TDOS

1 02950 0 1 102 0211012024 02/22/2024 Submission Pending “

2 02850 20 0 1 10 0212012024 0212212024 Submission Pending m
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Service Details (Institutional)
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Click Add to enter service details.

- SERVICE DETAILS
No Service details found. Please Click on Add button to register. “

The ‘Service Details’ to be included are below: (the next slide shows a PNM visual of this information)

Revenue Code (If you do not know the code, click ‘Search’to open a code lookup window)
Procedure Type Code

Procedure Code (If you do not know the code, click ‘Search’to open a code lookup window)
Requested Units (The number of which you are ordering)

Requested Dollars

Requested From Date of Service (FDOS)

Requested To Date of Service (TDOS)

Procedure Code Description, Provider Service Note, and Level of Care are “as needed” fields to
complete.

Enter a unique Service Tracking Number to reconcile each service requested for the Prior
Authorization.



Service Details (Institutional) continued

- SERVICE DETAILS

No Service details found. Please Click on Add button to register.

Revenue Code 112 Search *Procedure Type Code HCPCS o Authorized Units
“Procedure Code 58300 Search *Requested Units 1 UN-Unit v * Authorized Dollars
Procedure Code Description Requested Dollars 404 Authorized FDOS
y *Requested FDOS 02/02/2024 Authorized TDOS
Provider Service note

*Requested TDOS 02/09/2024 Remaining Units
% Service Tracking No Status

Level Of Care v

= Once the ‘Service Details’ are entered, click Add to add the service.
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Service Details (Institutional) continued

- SERVICE DETAILS

Service Revenue *Procedure *Procedure *Requested Requested *Requested *Requested Stat
Line Code Code Type Code Units Dollars FDOS TDOS us
! [0112 ] HCPCS 58300 1 404 02/02/2024 02/09/2024 Submission Pending “

» The added service appears on a list.

» Repeat the process to add other service details.

- SERVICE DETAILS

Service Revenue *Procedure *Procedure *Requested Requested *Requested *Requested Status

Line Code Code Type Code Units Dollars FDOS TDOS

1 0112 HCPCS 58300 1 404 02/02/2024 02/09/2024 Submission Pending “ Delete

2 0112 HCPCS J7300 1 333 021022024 02/09/2024 Submission Pending “ Delete
Add
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Service Details (Professional)

33

Click Add to enter service details.
- SERVICE DETAILS

No Service details found. Please Click on Add button to register.

The ‘Service Details’ to be included are below: (the next slide shows a PNM visual of this information)

Procedure Code (If you do not know the code, click ‘Search’to open a code lookup window)
Requested Units (The number of which you are ordering)

Requested Dollars

Requested From Date of Service (FDOS)

Requested To Date of Service (TDOS)

Enter a unique Service Tracking Number to reconcile each service requested for the Prior
Authorization.

Procedure Code Description, Modifier, and Provider Service Note are “as needed” fields to
complete.



Service Details (Professional) continued

- SERVICE DETAILS

No Service details found. Please Click on Add button to register.

Procedure Code G0015 Search *Requested Units 1 UN-Unit . Authorized Units

Procedure Code Description *Requested Dollars M Authorized Dollars
y *Requested FDOS 2176/2024 Authorized FDOS
Modifier:
*Requested TDOS 2/29/2024 Autharized TDOS
Provider Service Note: Service Tracking No Remaining Units

P Status

s B

= Once the ‘Service Details’ are entered, click Add to add the service.
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Service Details (Professional) continued

- SERVICE DETAILS

. Requested Requested Requested Requested
= Code Type Units Dollars FDOS TDOS o=

1 G015 1 34 02/26/2024 02/28/2024 Submission Pending m Delete

Modifier

» The added service appears on a list

» Repeat the process to add other service details

- SERVICE DETAILS
. Procedure . Requested Requested Requested Requested
Line Code Type Modifier Units Dollars FDOS TDOS Status

1 G003 1 3 02/26/2024 02/29/2024 Submission Pending

2 0D2 1 42 022612024 02/29/2024 Submission Pending “

Add
35



Provider Notes

- PROVIDER NOTES
Note

Please refer to Prior Authorization 123 & 456 for historical context.

~
Maix 262 characters. If note exceeds 262 characters, a word document can be added in the attachment section. 69 /262

-PROVIDER NOTES
Note
Please refer to Prior Authorization 123 & 456 for historical context. Edit
#“
Max 262 characters. If note exceeds 262 characters, a word document can be added in the attachment section. 69/ 262

» To add a provider note, expand the panel by clicking the ‘+’ sign.
= Enter any notes related to the Prior Authorization request and then click Save.
« The Save button appears after text in entered in the box.

= Edit and Delete options appear after saving the note.
36



Reviewer Notes and Outcome of Review

» Expand the ‘+’ sign next to the ‘Reviewer Notes’ section to review any notes entered after the
Prior Authorization is reviewed.

- REVIEWER NOTES

Line Note

= Expand the ‘4’ sign next to the ‘Outcome of Review’ section to view the outcome of the Prior
Authorization after it is reviewed.

= An outcome for each service requested will display in this section.

- OUTCOME OF REVIEW

Line Reason Reason

Code Description

37



Attachment

* Prior to submitting the prior
authorization, make sure to add
any supporting medical

* Upload attachment: *Document Type:

documentation by expanding the [Choose File]Ghest X aya Reys N -
Attachment section (click the ‘+’
icon). - ATTACHMENT
= (Click Choose FiIe, locate the file ‘@ 1 1988 2024-33-23 X-Rays Chest Xeray taken ‘
. 12:33:52 on 4/23
on your computer you wish to
* Upload attachment: “Document Type: Note:
upload and select the Document | -
|Choose File [ No file chosen - select Document Type - v l ) “
Type from the drop-down menu.
:
= Click Add.
= The added attachment appears o e S R
on a list. 5 e o L
* Upload attachment: “Document Type: Note:
¢ Repeat the proceSS to add |Choose File | No file chosen - select Document Type — ~ /l “

s documents as attachments.



Submitting Prior Authorization

= When all information for the prior
authorization has been entered, click
Submit located at the bottom of the

page.

» If there are any errors preventing
submission, error messages will
display at the top of the page in
PNM or in a pop-up window.

v Transaction Successfully Submitted!
Prior Authorization Status: Pend

= A confirmation message appears Bilioc At oiization Bl
AUTHTOO000D1614

indicating that the transaction was
successfully submitted.

 C(Click ‘Close.’
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Submitting Prior Authorization

40

*Destination payer Is required
*Assignment Is required
“Destination Payer ID is required
*Service Type is required

*Medicaid Billing Number is required
*Recipient date of birth is required
*Contact First Name Is required
*Contact Last Name Is required
*Contact Number is required

*Destination Payer Name: -

* H .
Assignment: -

- RECIPIENT INFORMATION

*Medicaid Billing Number *Date of Birth

If the Submit button is selected and the prior
authorization cannot be submitted because of
errors with entry in PNM, the system will mark the
errors in red at the top of the page.

These errors are clickable and will navigate you to
the panel or highlighted field where the error needs

to be addressed.

b4 Transaction 5959 failed transformation
Error

ERR107026 The Auth Diag Qualifier
specified is missing andjor
invalid

Please contact EDI support at 800-355-

1212 or support@OMES com

If transaction errors (errors in
processing the prior authorization by
FI) occur, those messages appear in a
pop-up window.

Review the error message description,
work to resolve, and Submit again.



Fl Validation Error Summary — New Authorization

Validation Error Messages

The request is Invalid. Missing required data.

The Medicaid ID of the member are invalid.

An Invalid Service Category is specified.

The specified Service Code is invalid. The length should be between 1 and 2.

Invalid Auth Diag. Qualifier specified.

Duplicate Diagnosis Codes found.

The specified Diagnosis Code is invalid. The length should be between 1 and 6.

At least one diagnosis code must be entered.

The Service Code is required.

Valid authorization is present for the member by the provider for the specified date.
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Prior Authorization Submission Reca

Fee-for Service (FFS)
Prior Authorizations
Session Agenda

X
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Prior Authorization Summary and )’
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Searching for a Prior A
Authorization ‘

Questions, Training Materials, ’
Upcoming Training Schedule 4




Gainwell/FI Prior Authorization
Fee-for-Service Summary and Process

Learn exactly what happens on ' {
the backend once the prior a0 1o CRCR

ot 8 .0k :0odog 315HE30
authorization request has been 1!3895.28 2790506 B8CO

submitted through PNM. W 13ERe 3FS Lo 3B 6 EBED9DC 59
* tlsast.aia;

®
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Prior Authorization Fee-For-Service

45

An approved Prior Authorization request is not a guarantee of payment

Permedion has been contracted by the Ohio Department of Medicaid (ODM), to review
the necessity and appropriateness of health care services.

How the PA request is processed is determined by how the request was received, the
information submitted within the request, and the PA type.

PA records stored in the system allow claims to match to the appropriate PA record during
claim adjudication.

Once a PArecord is attached to a claim, claim services that process against a PA record
will result in a decrement (reduction) of units and/or dollars billed from the available
amount until the units and/or dollars are exhausted.

Once the approved units in the authorization are depleted, the claim will edit during
adjudication indicating that the matching authorization units are expended. As claims are
adjusted or voided, the units are re-applied to the available unit’s field or total budget field
to be used by future claims.



FFS Reconsideration Process b

Reconsideration:

A denied prior authorization request may be reconsidered if

the provider submits a request for reconsideration that is

received by ODM or its designee within 60 days of the

The Provider sends adverse determination.
a request for a

reconsideration to

Permedion

Permedion staff
receives the
request

A valid request for reconsideration should be emailed to
ODMPA@gainwelltechnologies.com, or faxed to
(833) 309-2004, and include the following:

» Medicaid recipient's name and Medicaid number
= Name of requested service or item and billing code

= Date of service or item request

Prior Auth Results Permedion staff = Clinical documentation supporting medical necessity for
are made available reviews and makes

_ ; the service or item
on the PNM Portal: a final
PA Status/PA Detail determination = Areference to any relevant federal or state law or

regulation, if applicable

= An explanation outlining the reason for reconsideration,
including supportive information not previously submitted
as necessary

= |f applicable, an indication of whether the service or item
46 qualifies as “urgent care services”




Prior Authorization Letters

47

Letter Name

Purpose

Prior Authorization Notice

Hospital PA Decision Notice

Transplant Approval Notice

Prior Authorization Notice
Approval PDN

Certification of Admission Notice

Used to communicate to service providers the decision that was made
on the prior authorization request. This letter is used for denied Prior
Authorizations or modified approved Prior Authorizations.

Used to communicate to service providers the decision that was made
on the hospital inpatient or outpatient prior authorization request
(special review).

Used to communicate to service providers (the Facility) the approval
decision that was made on the transplant request.

Used as the Private Duty Nursing (PDN) approval letter.

Used to communicate to the inpatient facility the approval decision
that was made on the psychiatric inpatient admission pre-certification
request.



Prior Authorization Letters
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Letter Name

Purpose

Pre-Certification Denial Notice

Clinical Appeal Determination
Notice

Retrospective Certification of
Need for Inpatient Psychiatric
Hospitalization

Used to communicate to the inpatient facility the denial decision that
was made on the psychiatric inpatient admission pre-certification
request. This letter is specific to a "technical denial” which indicates
the request has been denied because the provider did not submit the
correct information in the 24-hr time frame.

Used to communicate to the inpatient facility the outcome of a
reconsideration review performed on a previous determination for
psychiatric inpatient admission certification. The reconsideration
review is performed by an Ohio-licensed/board-certified psychiatrist
who practices in Ohio.

Used to communicate to the inpatient facility the approval decision
that was made on the retrospective psychiatric inpatient admission
pre-certification request.



Provider Correspondence

- 517946 # Training Complete 21- 1245585009 9999876 Professional 02/09/2022 09/20/2023 02/09/2027
Medical Professional Medical
Group Medical Group
Group

= From your homepage/dashboard, click on the Reg ID or Provider Name hyperlink to
access the Provider Management Home page.
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Provider Correspondence

. . . . Self Service ; ions:
= Click the hyperlink for ‘Provider - B
C d ) View Provider File
orrespondaence. #Pmﬂder Correspondence
Remittance Advice
Recipient Eligibili
= Select a Correspondence Type S ity
from the drop-down . Prior Authorization
Cost Reports and Rate Setiing
Hospice
« Ex. For Correspondence Provider Financial Self Services

Payment Innovation Reports

related to the prior
authorization select ‘Prior
Authorization Notifications.’

* Enter a date range for the search -*SEARCHCORRESPONDENCE

. *Correspandence TYPE Date Available From: @ Date Available To: @
(optional). _ R
# Prior Authorization Notifications v B B

Attachments

= (Click Search.

= The results will appear at the
bottom of the page.
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Provider Correspondence
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Click on the
Correspondence you wish
to view.

A pop-up window opens
containing the text of the
correspondence.

Click the X’ in the top-right
corner to close the
message pop up or click
‘Close.’

Prior Authorization Notice - Provider Copy Prior Authorization Notifications  04/19/2023

| Correspondence Subject Correspondence Type

Dear Provider,

The Ohio Department of Medicaid (ODM) has made a determination about the request
for service(s) or item(s) listed below for the identified member.

Line ltem 1
Status MODIFIED APPROVAL
Service Description ALCOHOL AND/OR DRUG SERVICES; INTENSIVE

OQUTPATIENT (TREATMENT PROGRAM THAT
OPERATES AT LEAST 3 HOURS/DAY AND AT
LEAST 3 DAYS/WEEK AND IS BASED ON AN
INDIVIDUALIZED TREATMENT PLAN), INCLUDING
ASSESSMENT, COUNSELING; CRISIS
INTERVENTION, AND ACTIVITY THERAPIES OR
EDUCATION (NOT PAYABLE BY MEDICARE)

Modifiers TG
Units Authorized 26

Dollars Authorized $202.00
Service Begin Date 06/13/2022

Service End Date 07/08/2022
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Searching for a Prior Authorization

Learn how to search for the
status of a previously submitted
prior authorization request in the
PNM System.




Accessing Self-Service Panel Q

Manage Application

Enrollment Actions + Enrollment Action Selections:

= On the Provider Management Programs + Program Selections:
Home Page, locate the Manage
Application section. Self Service + Self Service Selections:
» Expand the Self Service section. Self Service - Self Service Selections:

View Provider File
Provider Correspondence
Remittance Advice

= From the Self Service Selections, %‘rg—f"t Ehgibity

click ‘Prior Authorization.’ Prior Authorization

Cost Reports and Rate Setting
Hospice
Provider Financial Self Services
Payment Innovation Reports
Attachments
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Search an Existing Prior Authorization

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION SEARCH
Prior Authorization Number : Patient Tracking Number :

Medicaid Billing Number : ICD Procedure Code :

Date of Birth : |Iﬂn1,.-.j:,.-._v.}..:_....

. | Procedure Code :

PA Submission Date : | mmiddlyyyy | Revenue Code :
Status : v Diagnosis Code :
Ordering Provider NPI : PA Effective Date : | et |
» * Payer Name : v PA Expiration Date : | R |
Assignment Type : v

= Enter search criteria in the boxes provided.
« Payer Name is a required field along with one other field:

o Prior Authorization Number, Medicaid Billing Number, Patient
Tracking Number, Status, Submission Date

55 = After criteria is entered, click Search.



Fl Validation Error Summary — PA Inquiries

Validation Error Messages

The specified Payor type is invalid. The length should be between 1 and 3. The specify value
should be either FFS or Managed Care.

The Prior Auth number cannot be blank.

The specified Prior Auth Number is invalid. The length should be between 1 and 20.

Please enter valid NPI.
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Fl Validation Error Summary — PA Search
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Validation Error Messages

The Payor code is required.

The specified Payor type is invalid. The length should be between 1 and 3. The specify value
should be either FFS or Managed Care.

The specified Prior Auth Number is invalid. The length should be between 1 and 20.

The specified Patient Event Tracking Number is invalid. The length should be between 1 and 50.

Please enter valid NPI.

The specified Assignment Type Code is invalid. The length should be between 1 and 2.

The specified Service Code is invalid. The length should be between 1 and 2.

The specified ICD Procedure Code is invalid. The length should be between 1 and 7.
The specified CPT/HCPCS Service Code is invalid. The length should be between 1 and 6.
The specified Revenue Code is invalid. The length should be between 1 and 6.




Fl Validation Error Summary — PA Search continued

Validation Error Messages

The specified Diagnosis Code is invalid. The length should be between 1 and 6.

The specified Ordering Provider Id is invalid. The length should be between 1 and 20.

The Requesting Provider Id is required.

The specified Requesting Provider Id is invalid. The length should be between 7 and 20.

Max Records must be between 1 and 100
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Existing Prior Authorization Search Results

= Search results display at the bottom of the page.

= To view details of the specific Prior Authorization, click on the blue
hyperlink listed under PA Number or Patient Tracking Number.

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION SEARCH
Prior Authorization Number : Patient Tracking Number :
Medicaid Billing Number : ICD Procedure Code :
Date of Birth : | mm/ddiyyyy | Procedure Code :
There may be N _ |
i i PA Submission Date : | mmiddlyyyy | Revenue Code :
multiple entries o
i Status : - Diagnosis Code :
with the same PA - _
Ordering Provider NPI : PA Effective Date : | mmddlyyyy |
number on the . _ |
* Payer Name : Chio Department of Medicaid v PA Expiration Date : |mrr.-'dd:'3‘;:‘-,'[y' |
search results. _
Assignment Type : v

Clicking any of the e Records Search | Clear |
links with that —

number will allow PRIOR AUTHORIZATION SEARCH RESULT

yo u to re VIeW PA PA Number r::i;:::d Billing :zl:;::racking Last Name ;;Irst Name, Status ::Co[;:rocedure (P;::;;edure gi:?:osis gz:lt;nue g;:'lsffective

details. — AUTHTO0000002626 189923988189 POWELL  CHRISTY  PEND F333 2023.09-21
AUTHT0000002628 254222581258 22722 REDMAN EARTHENT DENIED D0120 2023-09-12
AUTHT0000002741 254222581258 22222 REDMAN EARTHENT APPROVED D0120 2023-09-12

AUTHT0000002734 011004633004 REESE ROGER INPROCESS D0120 2023-10-31
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AUTHT0000002740 102530918309 ’ SMITH ROBERTK  PEND D0120 2023-10-31




Existing Prior Authorization Search Results

Details of the Prior
Authorization are in the
top-right corner of the

page.

= Scan through each of

the panels of the prior
authorization to see
specific details returned
in that section.
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Prior Authorization Type PA Status: Pend
Dental Professional Institutional PA Number: AUTHT0000001590
PA Submission Date: 03/06/2023
PA Effective Date: 03/16/2023

PA Expiration Date: 03/17/2023

“Destination Payer Name: Chio -Jepart-'l‘.s"i of Medicaid e “Destination Payer ID: MMISODJFS - Ohio Depanmenf of ~

*Assignment: Hospital Inpatient v *Service Type: Medical Care “

- RECIPIENT INFORMATION

*Medicaid Billing Number 549 “Date of Birth 071619 Address 1
Last Name Patient Tracking Number Address 2
First Name: MARGARET Gender Female City
Middle Name J Stake CH
ZipCode: 44054
*Contact Firat Name MARQ *Contact Last Name CLUNG
*Contact Number Contact Extenaion




Contact Information

Phone Number

1-800-686-1516
Ohio Dept of Medicaid PNM Assistance/Error Messages: Option 2 followed by Option 3
Integrated Help Desk Ohio Medicaid Enrollment/Credentialing Questions:

Option 2 followed by Option 2

Emails

ODM Integrated Help Desk ihd@medicaid.ohio.gov

PNM Troubleshooting/
Error Messages

pnmsupport@medicaid.ohio.gov

Ohio Medicaid Enrollment
(for updates to specialties)

Ohio Medicaid Credentialing
Questions

Training Assistance and ohiotrainingteam@maximus.com
6 Resources J .

Medicaid_Provider_Update@medicaid.ohio.gov

credentialing@medicaid.ohio.gov




Thank you for joining!

Evaluation

k -
Ohio

Department of #  Provider Network Management ~ Medicaid Home | Leaming
Medicaid

* Please evaluate this course in Absorb, by locating the course
title, and provide us with your feedback which allows for
improvements to future training sessions.

« Training materials & guides can be found in the Absorb LMS and
on the ‘Learning’ tab within PNM.

* For help with PNM or Absorb, email the Maximus Training Team

at ohiotrainingteam@maximus.com.
. MaaXimus
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